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STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 15t Floor
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.gov/bpu/
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IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY
NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR A DETERMINATION
CONCERNING THE HOLMDEL REGULATOR STATION
PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40:55D-19

ORDER OF EXTENSION

BPU DOCKET NOS.
G017010023 and GO18111257
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY
NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR A DETERMINATION
CONCERNING THE HOLMDEL REGULATOR STATION
PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40:55D-19

OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 01160-
17 and PUC 17810-18

N N e N N N N N N

Parties of Record:

Peter Dickson, Esq. on behalf of the Township of Holmdel
James Meyer, Esq. on behalf of New Jersey Natural Gas Company
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

Administrative Law Judge Elia A. Pelios’s Initial Decision in this matter was received by the New
Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) on May 18, 2022 (“ALJ Initial Decision”), therefore, the
45-day statutory period for review and the issuing of a Final Decision was to expire on July 5,
2022. On June 8, 2022, the Board issued an Order extending the deadline for the filing of
exceptions to the ALJ Initial Decision to July 1, 2022, replies to exceptions to July 25, 2022, and
the Board'’s time to issue a Final Decision 45 days to August 19, 2022. On August 17, 2022, the
Board issued an Order extending the deadline to file exceptions to the ALJ Initial Decision to July
5, replies to exceptions to July 29, 2022, and the Board’s time to issue a Final Decision 45 days
to October 3, 2022. Prior to that date, and having received consent of all parties, Board Staff
requests an additional 45-day extension of time for issuing the Final Decision in order to
adequately review the record in this matter.

Considering the extended period of time for the filing of exceptions and replies, the voluminous
record in this matter, and the consent of the parties, | HEREBY FIND good cause exists for an
extension
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of time pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10(c) and N.J.A.C. 1:1-18.8, and, as such, | HEREBY

ORDER that the time limit for the Board to render a Final Decision is extended until
November 17, 2022.1

DATED: September 28, 2022 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:
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JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO
PRESIDENT

ROBERT M. GORDON’

COMMISSIONER document is a true copy of the original
in the files of the Board of Public Utliities.

ATTEST: M@ ; %2
| HEREBY CERIIFY thau the within

Date Board mailed Order to OAL: 9-28-2022
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b
BARRY E. MOSCOWITZ, ACTING DIRECTOR
AND CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

. 9/29/22
Date OAL mailed executed Order to Board:

Date Board mailed executed Order to Parties: 9-29-2022

ce: Service List Attached

! President Joseph L. Fiordaliso is authorized by the Board to execute this Order of Extension on its behalf.
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SERVICE LIST
New Jersey Natural Gas Company Peter Dickson, Esq.
Andrew K. Dembia Esq. Potter and Dickson
1415 Wyckoff Road 194 Nassau Street, Suite 31
P.O. Box 1464 Princeton, NJ 08542
Wall, NJ 07719 dicksonpd@cs.com
adembia@njng.com rwppddlaw@cs.com
Gregory Eisenstark, Esq. Board of Public Utilities
Cozen O’Connor 44 South Clinton Avenue, 1% Floor
One Gateway Center Post Office Box 350
Suite 2600 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Newark, NJ 07102
geisenstark@cozen.com Carmen D. Diaz, Acting Secretary

board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov

James C. Meyer, Esq.
Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Perretti, LLP Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director

One Speedwell Avenue stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov
Morristown, NJ 07962

imeyer@riker.com Division of Enerqgy
Holmdel Township Michael Kammer, Director
Wendy Patrovich, Township Clerk mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov
4 Crawford Corner Road

Holmdel, NJ 07733 Paul Lupo, Bureau Chief
wpatrovich@holmdeltownship-nj.com paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov
Loretta Coscia, Board Secretary Dean Taklif

Holmdel Zoning Board of Adjustment dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov

4 Crawford Corner Road

Holmdel, NJ 07733 Office of General Counsel
Icoscia@holmdeltownship-nj.com Carol Artale, Esq., Deputy General Counsel

carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov

Heather Weisband, Esq., Senior Counsel
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov
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New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel Department of Law and Public Safety
140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
Post Office Box 003 25 Market Street

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 P.O. Box 112

Trenton, NJ 08625

Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director

blipman@rpa.nj.gov Michael Beck, DAG
michael.beck@Ilaw.njoag.gov

Maura Caroselli, Esqg., Managing Attorney
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov Pamela Owen, DAG
pamela.owen@law.njoag.qov

Daren Eppley, DAG
daren.eppley@Ilaw.njoag.gov

Terel Klein, DAG
terel.klein@Ilaw.njoag.gov
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